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Total estimated retail sales in Canada in November 1955 were 

$1,088,433,000 an increase of 8.1% from the same month of 1954 when they 

were $1,006,501,000 and a decrease of 2.9% from the previous month when 

they totalled $1,120,580,000. Sales for the eleven months of 1955 are esti-

mated to be $11,467,576,000 again of 6.7 016 from the corresponding eleven 

months of 1954 when they were $10,751,271,000. These and other estimates 

contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for price changes, seasonal van -

ations or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

% Change 
Period 	 1954 	 1955 	1955/1954 

$ 1 000 	 $ 1 000 

January to September 	8,728,388 	9,258,563 	+ 6.1 
October ................ 1,016,382 	1,120,580 	+ 10.3 
November .............. 1,006,501 	1,088,433 	+ 8.1 

	

Total .........10,751,271 	11,467,516 	+ 6.7 

Regionally, sales increases were recorded in all provinces except 

Saskatchewan which showed a slight decrease of 0. 310 from sales of Novem-

ber 1954. British Columbia registered the largest percentage gain in sales 

with an increase of 12. 701a with Ontario and Quebec also above the national 

average with increases oflO.2%and8.4%, respectively. The Atlantic Prov-

inces, Manitoba and Alberta with increases of 7.001e, 4.8% and 4.37o , in that 

order, were slightly below the average of 8. 1% for Canada. 
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specified kind of business groups, as 

well as the 'miscellaneous' category 

showed larger sales in November 

while one group, 'drug stores' re-

mained unchanged from a year earlier. 

Fuel dealers, the largest among the 
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increases, had a gain of 19.016. Motor vehicle dealers, department stores 

and grocery and combination stores with increases of 17.9 0/a, 12.1 016 and 

6.616 accounted for 45% of the total dollar sales. The clothing groups regis-

tered increases ranging from 7.9% in family clothing to 2.8 016 in women's 

clothing while the furniture, appliance and radio group had again of 7.8% and 

hardware stores 6.2%. 

Department store sales rose 12. 1%toadollar value of$132,990,000 

in November 1955 from sales of $118,603,000 a year earlier. Stocks held at 

selling value in department stores were valued at $298, 773,000 up 1. 51a from 

stocks at the same date in 1954. The slight difference between total sales as 

reported in the departmental breakdown and those reported by regions in 

table 1 is due to the revision of sales by departments not being incorporated 

in table 1. A complete series of revisions for 1955 will be published in the 

December report. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to November 1955 over January to November 1954 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 5.9 + 10.2 + 3.2 

Family Clothing .............. + 27 + 1.2 + 3.0 

Women's Clothing ............. + 0.4 + 6.3 - 1.4 

Shoe 	........................ + 1.3 + 3.3 + 0.3 

Lumber and Building Material + 9.2 + 2.4 + 11.1 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 5.9 + 4.5 + 6.3 

Restaurant ................... - 0.3 - 3.9 (c) 

Drug 	........................ + 1.6 + 0.6 + 1.7 

Jewellery .................... + 2.9 + 5.2 + 1.8 

(c) Unchanged. 
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4 	EstImated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

November, 1955 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 

	

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES...................... 

2 Grocery & Combination .......................... 
3 Other Food & Beverage 

	

4 	General ........................................................ 

	

5 	Department .................................................. 

	

6 	Variety 	........................................................ 

	

7 	Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
8 Garage & Filling Station ....................... 

	

9 	Men's Clothing .......................................... 

	

10 	Family Clothing ........................................ 

	

11 	Women's Clothing...................................... 

	

12 	Shoe .............................................................. 

	

13 	Hardware ...................................................... 
14 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio .............. 

	

16 	Restaurant .................................................. 

	

17 	Fuel .............................................................. 

	

18 	Drug ............................................................. 

	

19 	Jewellery .................................................... 

	

20 	Miscellaneous ............................................ 

	

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ 
23 Other Food & Beverage........................ 

	

24 	General ........................................................ 

	

25 	Department .................................................. 

	

26 	Variety.......................................................... 

	

27 	Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ 

	

29 	Men's Clothing .......................................... 

	

30 	Family Clothing ........................................ 

	

31 	Women's Clothing ...................................... 

	

32 	Shoe .............................................................. 

	

33 	Hardware ...................................................... 
34 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio................ 

	

36 	Restaurant .................................................. 

	

37 	Fuel .............................................................. 

	

38 	Drug .............................................................. 

	

39 	Jewellery .................................................... 

	

40 	Miscellaneous............................................. 

	

All Stores 	I 	Chain 	I Independent  I 	All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

	

1,088,433 	193,532 	894,901 	90019 

	

194,425 	79,398 	115,027 	17,540 

	

74,946 	38,033 	36,913 	6,373 

	

44,058 	2,473 	41,586 	9,076 

	

133,016 	 - 	133,016 	10 2 923 

	

22,137 	18,682 	3,455 1 	2,225 

	

160,314 	1,135 	159,179 	11,891 

	

46,268 1 	364 	1 	45,904 	4 2 261 

	

22 2 233 	2 0 476 	19,757 	1,076 

	

20,065 	3 2 494 	16,571 	2,789 

	

17,744 	4008 	1 	13,436 	1 2 021 

	

11,038 	3,991 	7,048 	676 

	

20,448 	1,361 	19,087 1 	1,758 

	

37,736 	8,698 	29,039 i 	1,475 

	

45,790 	9,175 	36,616 	3,187 

	

37,459 	2,558 	34,903. 	2,168 

	

28,846 	425 	28,421 	1,582 

	

22,745 	2 0 758 	19,987 	1,560 

	

11,311 	4,148 	7,163 	702 

	

337,854 - 10 0 055 	127,795 	10 0 036 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

	

59,811 1 	8,030 	1 	51,781 1 	58,718 

8,631 3,112 5,519 8019 
2,495 1,527 969 2,473 
3,831 (a) (a) 5,307 

11,705 - 11,705 6,799 
542 1 	517 25 771 

8,406 - 8 1 406 9,404 
2,320 (a) (a) 3,434 
1,514 91 1,423 706 

826 (a) (a) 701 
509 166 343 459 
253 47 206 232 

1,255 (a) (a) 1,806 
3,913 981 2,932 3,898 
1,751 138 1,613 1,466 
2,147 152 1,995 1,902 

791 - 791 955 
1,244 (a) (a) 1,453 

636 (a) (a) 438 
7,042 691 6,351 8,195 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



Provinces 

13,220 

3,096 
(a) 

533 

1,967 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

217 
169 

(a) 
(a) 

449 
44 

128 
233 

1,425 

77,099 

14,444 
(a) 
8,543 

10,923 
259 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
2,573 

852 
(a) 
(a) 
1,475 
2,738 
2,124 
1,582 
1,432 

468 
8,611 

331,072 1 

31,944 2 
13,431 3 
7,828 4 

46,864 5 
1,144 6 
(a) 	7 
(a) 	8 
8,113 9 
5,156 10 
6,284 11 
3,081 12 
6,655 13 

11,727 14 
16,619 15 
12 764 16 
(a 5 17 
9,049 18 
3,789 19 

52,416 20 

91,518 21 

10,403 22 
4,138 23 
4,026 24 

20,132 25 
317 26 

18,961 27 
(a) 	28 
(a) 	29 
(a) 	30 
1,328 31 

740 32 
(a) 33 
2,670 34 
3,356 35 
3,263 36 
(a) 37 
1,706 38 

577 39 
7,092 40 

Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of fluslness 	5 
November, 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	I Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent No. 

Quebec 

260 9 179 f 39 1 641 	220,538 

55,300 16,988 38,312 
18,994 	1  6,189 12,805 
8,042 450 7,593 

23,826 - 23,826 
5 3 920 4,639 1,280 

35 2 294 - 35,294 
9,455 (a) (a) 
5,586 328 5,258 
7,138 	1  1 1 619 5,520 
4,298 1 0106 3,192 
3,251 1,216 2,035 
4,834 (a) (a) 
6,636 (a) (a) 

10 0 276 3,000 7,275 
11,261 769 10,492 
7,276 - 7,276 
4017 307 4,010 
2,113 813 1,300 

36,362 1,191 35,170 

Saskatchewan 

7,971 r 50,747 	85,427 

61272 12,264 4,131 8,134 
1 9 009 4 0 606 2,702 1,904 
(a) 4,929 (a) (a) 
6,799 12,767 - 12,767 

134 1052 1,056 296 
9,404 14,280 - 14,280 
(a) 3051 - 3,351 
(a) 1,552 (a) i 	(a) 
(a) 1 0184 (a) (a) 

305 1,352 220 1,132 
185 438 129 309 

(a) 2,095 (a) (a) 
1,851 4,752 2 1 628 2,124 
1,238 4,125 348 3,777 
(a) 2,462 74 2,387 

955 102 - 102 
(a) 1,551 259 1,292 

291 668 359 309 
7,470 11,597 909 10,688 

Ontario 

	

423,858 	92,786 

	

75,505 	43061 

	

30,848 	17,417 
8,206 378 

46,864 - 

10,187 9,043 
62,079 (a) 
18,663 (a) 
9,876 1,763 
6,530 1,374 
8,271 1,987 
5,289 2,209 
6,998 343 

13,985 2,258 
20,437 3,818 
13,842 1,078 
14,273 (a) 
10072 1,323 
5,676 1,887 

55,957 3,541 

British Columbia 

110,132 18,614 

16,867 6,464 
9,157 5,018 
4,668 642 

20,132 - 

1,141 824 
18,961 - 

4,784 (a) 
1,924 (a) 

896 (a) 
1,835 507 

899 159 
1,703 (a) 
3,077 407 
4,549 1,193 
3,677 414 
3,866 (a) 
2,250 545 
1,080 502 
8,666 1,574 

Alberta 

13 0 275 1 	72,152 



+ 6.6 

+ 3.3 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

+ 3,3 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

General................................................. 

+12.1 Department 	......................................... 

Variety................................................. + 9,4 

1otor 	Vehicle 	..................................... +17.9 

Garage & Filling Station ................ + 3,9 

+ 7.4 

F amily 	Clothing ................................ + 7.9 

+ 2.8 

Shoe ...................................................... + 7.6 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

Hardware .............................................. 

.. 

+ 6,2 

Vomen's 	Clothing 	............................. 

.. 

+ 3.8 Lumber & Building Material ...........

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ . 

. 

+ 7.8 

0.3 Uestaurant 	...........................................- 

Fuel....................................................... +19.0 

. 

4.9 

Drug .......................................................(c) 

Jewellery 	............................................ . 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... + 6,6 

+1.5 +9,5 +7.2 

-0.3 +1.7 +59 

+ 3.9 + 4.0 + 5,9 

+ 9.1 +11.2 +12.0 

+ 2.1 +10.3 +10.4 

+38.0 +23 . 2  +•9 

+15.4 + 5.8 + 2.2 

+ 3.1+ 6.3 + 8.8 

- 2.6 +12.5 11,2 

-0.5+4.6 +8.9 

- 0.1 13.3 + 73 

+ 3.2 +13.0 + 8.3 

+10,9 +12.8 + 9.7 

23.5 H 2.3 + 8.9 

+ 97 + 2.7 + 1.2 

-12.5 '13.1 15.7 

+ 5.1 (c) - 0.2 

+13.2 •10.8 + 7.2 

*19.7 + 1.6 +11,3 

+ 7.4+ 0.4 1 + 1.7 

+0,4 -8.0 -3.3 

+ 6.6 - 1.3 (c) 

+ 6.3 '+15.9 +18.3 

+ 0.9 1+ 0.7 +15.0 

+14,9 - 2.7 + 8.1 

-6.2 -2.1 -6.6 

+4.8 +5.5 +1.2 

- 0.2 -10.0 + 8.1 

- 5.4 -16.1 -12.6 

- 7.0 -11.8 + 3.1 

+3,4 -5.4 -3.1 

+ 4.2 -12.2 -13.1 

- 5.5 +17.7 +14.1 

- 5.2 -15.7 -10.2 

+36.6 +60.5 +39,7 

-0.4-3.8 -3.1 

- 2.3 -12.9 - 6.2 

+ 1.2 + 2.3 1 +11.6 

6 	 Percentage Changes in Retafi Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1955 Over November 1954 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE I Atlantic I CANADA Provinces  Quebec 	Ontario Manitoba I Saskat- 	Alberta I British 

	

I chewan 	 I Columbia 

%% 	% l--- 	 % 1 % 

TOTAL, ALL TBA[)ES.............. H 8.1 I + 7.0 + 8.4 
	

+10.2 	+ 48 - 0.3 
	

+ 4.3 

(c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to November, 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF HUSINSS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia 

11,467,576 983,500 2,634,226 4,436 2 391 621,586 681,533 889,431 	1 0220,984 TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............

Grocery& Combination ................... 2,154,347 204,022 606,190 836,513 99,519 90,479 127,139 	190,490 
Other Food & Beverage 843,334 

477,307 
76 2 339 

106,032 
208,848 
81,921 

345,858 
91,896 

27 2 469 
40,695 

29,521 
60,755 

	

52,128 	103,174 

	

49,672 	46039 General 	............................................... 
Department .......................................... .985,504 77,950 179,593 328,182 89,464 49,907 97,906 	162 9 506 Variety 	............................................... 201,606 19 2 695 57,863 89,940 4,892 7,232 11,162 	10 2 830 
Motor 	Vehicle .................................... .2,229,587 171,010 470,280 860 2 182 116 2 525 142,324 191,410 	277,865 
Garage &FillingStation ................ 533,459 45 2 254 97,708 226,554 23,314 40,0'79 50,201 	50,352 
Men's Clothing................................... 178,279 9,900 46,865 78,588 7 9 678 6 1 125 13,146 	15,979 
Family 	Clothing................................. 177,975 24,844 62,036 57,280 6,511 7,758 9 2 918 	9,630 
Women's Clothing .............................
Shoe 

184,522 
104,525 

9,327 
7,393 

49,781 
29,359 

77,474 5,682 5,867 15,579 	20,815 
47,666 2,841 2,549 4,800 	9 1 917 215,491 16,567 46,975 77,689 12 3 230 20 2 603 22,651 	18,781 

Lumher&Building Material 401,511 

. 

15,394 69,109 144,787 42,408 41,268 49,030 	39,519 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 443,004 32,121 106,763 196,947 17,289 17,636 31,546 	40,706 

..................................................... 

Restaurant ........................................... 418,964 23,993 102,643 166,597 24,058 24,154 28,816 	48,708 

Hardware 	............................................. 

221 , 287 13,575 59,614 109,003 5,814 5,496 482 	27,305 2 53,383 17,462 48,267 113,582 14,440 15,556 18,388 	25,694 
Fuel 	..................................................... 
Drug 	..................................................... 

95,337 6,087 18,005 44,695 5,354 4,924 5,738 	I 	10,534 Jewellery .............................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 1 ,348 ,154 106,535 292,406 542,958 75,403 109000 109,719 	111,840 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to November 1955 Over January to November 1954 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 
I Atlantic I 	 I Saskat- 	 British CANADA Provinces Quebec 	Ontario I Manitoba I chewan 	Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.............. + 6.7 1 + 7.1 + 5,7 
	+ 8.0 1 + 43 - 1.6 

	+ 6.2 	+10.5 

+ 5.9 

+ 0.9 

+ 2.7 

+ 8.6 

+ 6.5 

+15.5 

+ 3.6 

+ 3.2 

• 2.7 

+ 0.4 

+ 1.3 

+ 2.7 

+ 9.2 

+ 5,9 

- 0.3 

+ 2.8 

+ 1.6 

+ 2.9 

• 6.3 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

Other Food & Beverage .............. 

General................................................ 

Department ........................................ 

Variety................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

\len's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

Hardware.............................................. 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant .......................................... 

'uel ...................................................... 

Drug...................................................... 

Jewellery............................................ 

\liscellaneous .................................... 

+ 5.1 + 7.6 + 5.6 + 5, 

+ 1.4 - 2.3 + 3.0 + O. 

+ 7.2 + 2.8 + 1.8 + 2. 

+ 9,3 + 8.9 + 9.3 + 6.1 

+ 43 + 5.0 + 7.3 + 6.3 

+12.7 +12.2 +20.2 + 6.E 

+ 5.8 + 5.1 + 2.4 - 

+ 1.5 + 2.1 + 4.6 + 

- 2.3 + 4.0 + 4.4 + 2.11  

+ 4.8 + 0.9 + 0.7 + 2.( 

- 0.5 - 0.8 + 3.6 - 6.3 

+ 39 + 6.4 + 2.1 + 

+ 7.2 +16.0 +12.8 + 7.: 

+22,4 + 0.2 + 5.1 + 3' 

+ 3.9 + 1.9 + 0.8 - 2.( 

- 5.1 + 1.0 + 2.8 - 4. 

+ 2.9 + 1.9 + 1.1 + 1.2 

+ 4.4 - 3.1 + 5,7 + 1.( 

+ 9,4 + 3,7 + 8.9 + 4,' 

+3.2 +2,4 +60 

-2.6 -0.4 +2.2 

-1.2 -0.9 +31 

+ 4.0 •10.5 + 8.2 

+ 8.3 1-1.8 + 5.1 

- 7•9 +15,9  +29,8 

+ 1.4 + 1.9 11.2 

-2.3 + 5.2 + 1.3 

-7.0 +3.0 +7,3 

-6.2 -1.9 -0.5 

-4.2 + 5,5 

45 +30 +47 

- 7.2 + 1.5 •19.7 

•17.1 +20.2 + 1.8 

-5.1 -7.7 -2.1 

+ 0.2 - 4.6 •15.1 

+0.1 +0.7 +4,0 

+2.6 +2.2 +2.6 

+ 0.8 + 6.1i + 5,4 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 VJ 
(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1955 Over October 1955 

Atlantic 	 I Saskat- 	I British I Alberta KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	CANADA Provinces Quebec I Ontario Manitoba chewan I 	I Columbia 

- 2.9 1 - 5.5 1 - 0.5 - 1.1 1 - 3.0 TOTAL, ALL TBADES.............. 

rocery & Combination .................. 

)ther Food & Beverage .............. 

ieneral................................................ 

)epartment 	........................................ 

'ariety 	................................................ 

lotor Vehicle .................................... 

arage & Filling Station ................ 

len's Clothing .................................. 

'amily Clothing ................................ 

iomen's Clothing ............................ 

hoe...................................................... 

lardware.............................................. 

..umber & Building Material .......... 

'urniture, Appliance & !Iadio........ 

iestaurant .......................................... 

'uel ...................................................... 

rug...................................................... 

ewellery............................................ 

iscellaneous .................................... 

- 6.3 

-11.5 

- 4.0 

+ 3,4 

-13.4 

-13 .2 

+13.6 

+ 3.1 

- 1.6 

+ 2.6 

-12 • 1 

-17 • 2 

- 1.7 

- 9.1 

+23,3 

- 6.6 

15.9 

+ 3•3 

-13.4 - 7.1 - 4.9 

-14.4 - 5.2 -12.2 

-6.0.- 3.8 

+31.4 +22.5 +28.0 

+8.1 ...5,5 +7•1 

-13.1 
140 - 8.9 

-13.8 + 4.6 -18.2 

+ 73 +10.4 +16.5 

+10.2 - 	3.9 + 8.0 

+20.4 + 7.2 + 43 

+ 5,5 +11.2 + 5,4 

-14.6 - 6.1 -10.5 

-21.8 - 4.1 - 7.2 

- 0.4 - 8.0 +11.8 

- 1.0 + 3.0 -13.4 

+ 6.6 - 0.3 +27.4 

-6.7 +0,2 -5.2 

+16.2 +18.1 +19.3 

- 6.4 +18.4 - 1.3 

- 8.5 

-17 • 2 

+ 2.8 

+25.5 

+ 0.2 

-13.0 

- 6.1 

+64.2 

+34,7 

-10.4 

-15.4 

- 4.5 

-28.3 

-20 • 1 

-18.4 

+ 26 • 4 

-15.1 

+22,5 

+ 2.8 

-12.5 

- 5.5 

-27.4 

- 14.2 

+ 22.4 

+ 0.3 

-15.8 

-27.4 

+ 0.1 

- 8.2 

-33.0 

-24.2 

-24.1 

-30.8 

-35.7 

-19.6 

'104,5 

-12.8 

- 7.6 

- 6.6 

I - 7.3 

- 5.8 

-19.2 

+ 0.1 

+19.5 

+12 • 5 

-22.5 

-27.5 

'I. 7.0 

+ 3,3 

-30.2 

-10.4 

-12.9 

-27,3 

-19 • 6 

- 2.5 

+ 251.7 

-16.9 

+26.3 

+21.6 

- 305 

- 1.3 

- 7.8 

+ 18.4 

+16.2 

+ 5.8 

-17 • 9 

+ 1.4 

- 1.3 

- 3.2 

-11.1 

-16.8 

-20.3 

-24.1 

+ 5.3 

-19.5 

+69.3 

- 7.3 

- 1.1 

-14.3 
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These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
November November Change Oct • 31 Oct .31 Change 

1954 1955 1955/54 1954 1955 1955/54 

$'OOO $'OOO $'OOO 1000 

118,603 132,990 + 12.1 294,238 298,773 + 	1.5 

2,697 2 2914 + 	8.0 5,220 6,071 + 16.3 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,327 3,558 + 	6.9 5,597 5,909 + 	5.6 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses .......... .... 

Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 2,915 3,467 + 18.9 8,014 7,984 - 	0.4 
Furs . ........................................... 2,606 2 0 813 + 	7.9 6,829 7 0770 + 13.8 

.. 

7,328 
.. 

8,119 + 10.8 14 0 882 14 9 259 - 	4.2 Girls' and infants' Wear .................... 
Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 4,305 4,743 + 10.2 10,730 10,787 + 	0.5 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 422 464 + 10.0 1,073 1,143 + 	6.5 

1, 067 1,141 + 	6.9 1025 1 2286 - 	2.9 Millinery ........................................ 
4,773 5 2 200 + 	8.9 10,843 11,372 4 	4•9 9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ........ 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,934 5,415 + 	9.7 15,851 15,367 - 	3.1 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
34,374 37,834 4 10.1 80 9364 81 0948 	+ 	2.0 

3,820 4,374 + 14.5 11 2 049 10,635 	- 	3.7 
6,968 8,290 + 19.0 16 0 711 16,871 	9 	1.0 
3,796 4 1 223 + 11.2 8,911 8,897 	0.2 

1,998 2,393 + 19.8 6,004 5,931 I 	- 	1.2 

Total 1 - 10 ................................ 

Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,863 6,373 + 	8.7 4,680 5,907 	+ 26.2 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 2,552 2,873 + 12.6 6,602 6,689 	+ 	1.3 

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 388 479 + 23.5 1 1123 1,188 	+ 	5.8 

Men's Furnishings 	........................... 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

2,147 2,1+08 + 12.2 8 0891 9,180 	4 	3.3 

Men's and Boys' Shoes 	..................... 

3,269 3,478 + 	6.4 9,618 9,296 	- 	3.3 
2,316 2,439 + 	5.3 6,614 6,744 	+ 	2.0 

Piece Goods .................................... 
Linens and Domestics ...................... 

1,468 1,572 + 	7.1 8,768 9,140 	4.2 
Smaliwares 	..................................... 
China and Glassware 	....................... 

6,578 

..4,766 

7 9133 + 	8.4 24,545 23,644 	- 	3.7 Home Furnishings ............................ 
Furniture ........................................... 6,043 

.. 

6,545 + 	8.3 14 3 921 14,720 	- 	1.3 
Major Appliances ............................. 5,823 + 22.2 13 0272 13,649 	+ 	2.8 
Radio and Music .......... .................. .4,295 1+475 + 	4.2 6 9408 7 1412 1 + 15.7 
Hardware and Housewares ................. 6,143 7,531 + 22.6 18,066 19,019 	5.3 
Jewellery ...................................... 2,671 2,869 + 	7.4 9,146 8,664 	- 	5.3 

8. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 6,780 7,884 + 16.3 18,788 18,858 	1 	0.4 
Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 2,525 

. 

. 
2,883 14.2 6,031 6,122 	+ 	1.5 

All Other Departments ...................... .9,843 
. 

11,111 + 12.9 13 9726 14,259 	+ 	3.9 


